

CASE NO. 5D23-118

IN THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

JASON HASSAN BAXTER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COUNTY COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTINA PIOTROWSKI
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 1032312

ADAM B. WILSON
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0124560

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)
crimapptlh@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. WHETHER AN OFFICER’S BELIEF THAT THE SMELL
 COMING FROM INSIDE A STOPPED VEHICLE IS MARIJUANA
 IS BY ITSELF ENOUGH TO ESTABLISH REASONABLE
 SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY FOR AN INVESTIGATORY
 DETENTION DESPITE FLORIDA LAWS ALLOWING FOR THE
 POSSESSION AND USE OF HEMP, THE SMELL OF WHICH IS
 INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM MARIJUANA 3

 II. WHETHER REASONABLE SUSPICION CAN BE
 ESTABLISHED UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE
 CIRCUMSTANCES TEST, WHICH INCLUDES THE SMELL OF
 MARIJUANA? 26

 III. GIVEN THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN THIS
 CASE, WAS THERE REASONABLE SUSPICION? 28

 IV. EVEN IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT THE TOTALITY
 OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES DID NOT PROVIDE REASONABLE
 SUSPICION, SUPPRESSION IS NOT WARRANTED IN THIS
 CASE 32

CONCLUSION 35

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bernie v. State</i> , 524 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1988)	10, 26
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975).....	34
<i>Buchman v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 381 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1980)5	
<i>Burnett v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 516 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018)	20
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2017).....	34
<i>Channell v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1228 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	3
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	24
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	33, 34, 35
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	30, 32
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (2005)	22
<i>Gowen v. State</i> , 860 S.E.2d 828 (Ga. Ct. App. 2021).....	16
<i>Hatcher v. State</i> , 342 So. 3d 807 (Fla. 1st DCA 2022)	7
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	15, 16, 28
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 32 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	29
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)	24
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	18
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1183 (2020).....	passim

<i>Kilburn v. State</i> , 297 So. 3d 671 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	16, 17, 21
<i>Mackey v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 176 (Fla. 2013)	8, 9, 27
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	32
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	11
<i>Regalado v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 600 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	21
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 712 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	24
<i>Slydell v. State</i> , 240 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018)	21
<i>State v. Burnett</i> , 481 So. 2d. 971 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	13
<i>State v. Futch</i> , 715 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	25
<i>State v. Hafer</i> , 773 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	23
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 729 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	25
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	16, 17, 31
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	13, 24
<i>United States v. \$186,416.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 590 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (Fla. 2002)	passim
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	15
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	33
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	12, 13, 14, 26

<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 722 F.Supp.2d 829 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	15
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	11, 14, 17, 18
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	32
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 371 So. 3d 335 (Fla. 2023).....	11

Statutes

§ 90.702, Fla. Stat.....	5
--------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. Art. I, sec. 12.....	11
